A 20 per cent decline in the value of real estate reduces the company’s eligible own funds by EUR 39.1
million and causes the relative solvency position to weaken by 5.5 percentage points.

A 20 per cent decline in the value of equities reduces the company’s eligible own funds by EUR 65.4 million
but also decreases the solvency capital requirement by EUR 79.3 million, thus causing the relative solvency
position to improve by 25.4 percentage points. The symmetric equity adjustment reacts to a decline in the
value of equities by reducing the solvency capital requirement.

A 10 per cent decline in exchange rates results in a decline of 0.8 percentage points in Fennia Group’s
relative solvency position.

Should all the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on Fennia Group’s eligible
own funds would be EUR -177.6 million, the impact on the solvency capital requirement would be EUR ‑88.1
million, and the impact on free capital would be EUR  89.4 million. This would increase the relative solvency
position by 3.0 percentage points to 218.4%.

59

Scenario

Sensitivity analysis
(EUR million) 31.12.2023

Interest rate
-50 bp

Equity
-20%

Property
-20%

Spread
+100 bp

Currency
-10%

Combined
scenario

Eligible own funds 1,064.7 1,051.6 999.3 1,025.7 1,033.3 1,036.6 887.2

Solvency Capital
Requirement 494.3 496.1 415.0 488.7 498.5 483.0 406.2

Free capital 570.4 555.5 584.3 537.0 534.8 553.6 481.0

Change in free capital - -14.9 13.9 -33.4 -35.6 -16.9 -89.4

Relative solvency position 215.4% 212.0% 240.8% 209.9% 207.3% 214.6% 218.4%

C.3.2.1 Assessment of Fennia’s market risks

Fennia’s investments are allocated into different asset classes as follows:

31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Type (EUR million) Market value Share Market value Share

Fixed income investments 1,045.5 53.3% 1,215.1 62.0%

Equity investments 620.9 31.6% 466.5 23.8%

Real estate investments 268.1 13.7% 231.3 11.8%

Other 27.7 1.4% 47.7 2.4%

Total 1,962.2 100.0% 1,960.6 100.0%

The relatively high allocation of equity investments results mostly from the ownership in Fennia Life
Insurance Company Ltd. Its share of the investment assets was 11.3 per cent (11.2%). The allocation of other
equity investments was 20.3 per cent (12.6%).

The solvency capital requirement for market risks was EUR 415.0 million (EUR 334.3 million). Taking
diversification benefits into account, the market risks’ contribution was EUR 400.9 million (EUR 318.2
million), which is 81.0 per cent (76.2%) of the solvency capital requirement before loss-absorbing items.

The solvency capital requirement for market risks consists of different risk areas as follows:

[…]

and the relative solvency position declines by 1.1 percentage points. The interest rate risk resulting from
technical provisions was hedged using interest rate swaps. This hedging was also taken into account when
calculating the solvency capital requirement.

A 20 per cent decline in the value of equities reduces the company’s eligible own funds by EUR 96.2 million
but also decreases the solvency capital requirement by EUR 75.8 million, causing the relative solvency
position to improve by 20.8 percentage points. The symmetric equity adjustment reacts to a decline in the
value of equities by reducing the solvency capital requirement.

A 10 per cent decline in exchange rates results in a decline of 2.1 percentage points in Fennia’s relative
solvency position.

Should all the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on Fennia’s eligible own
funds would be EUR -196.4 million, the impact on free capital would be EUR -115.6 million, and the relative
solvency position would fall by 2.8 percentage points to 227.3 per cent.

Scenario

Sensitivity analysis
(EUR million) 31.12.2023

Interest rate
-50 bp

Equity
-20%

Property
-20%

Spread
+100 bp

Currency
-10%

Combined
scenario

Eligible own funds 1,039.6 1,028.9 943.4 1,008.3 1,009.9 1,011.6 843.2

Solvency Capital
Requirement 451.9 449.4 376.0 451.5 453.9 443.8 371.0

Free capital 587.8 579.5 567.4 556.8 556.0 567.9 472.2

Change in free capital - -8.3 -20.4 -30.9 -31.7 -19.9 -115.6

Relative solvency position 230.1% 228.9% 250.9% 223.3% 222.5% 228.0% 227.3%

C.3.2.2 Assessment of Fennia Life’s market risks

Fennia Life’s investments were allocated into different asset classes as follows:

31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Investment Unit-linked investment Investment Unit-linked investment

Type
(EUR million)

Market
value Share

Market
value Share

Market
value Share

Market
value Share

Fixed income
investments

547.4 93.1% 709.1 40.4% 480.5 86.6% 532.6 34.6%

Equity investments 6.1 1.0% 1,047.1 59.6% 35.3 6.4% 1,008.9 65.4%

Real estate
investments

33.0 5.6% 0.0 0.0% 32.8 5.9% 0.0 0.0%

Other 1.7 0.3% 0.0 0.0% 6.3 1.1% 0.0 0.0%

Total 588.2 100.0% 1,756.1 100.0% 554.9 100.0% 1,541.5 100.0%

[…]

A 20 per cent decline in the value of real estate reduces the company’s eligible own funds by EUR 4.1
million and causes the relative solvency position to weaken by 6.3 percentage points.

A 20 per cent decline in the value of equities reduces the company’s eligible own funds by EUR 5.4 million
but also decreases the solvency capital requirement by EUR 10.3 million, causing the relative solvency
position to improve by 19.4 percentage points. The symmetric equity adjustment reacts to a decline in the
value of equities by reducing the solvency capital requirement.

A 10 per cent decline in exchange rates reduces the company’s eligible own funds by EUR 0.8 million but
causes Fennia Life’s relative solvency position to increase by 3.0 percentage points.

Should all the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on Fennia Life’s eligible own
funds would be EUR -31.8 million, the impact on free capital would be EUR  21.6 million, and the relative
solvency position would fall by 12.0 percentage points to 199.7 per cent.

62

Scenario

Sensitivity analysis
(EUR million) 31.12.2023

Interest rate
-50 bp

Equity
-20%

Property
-20%

Spread
+100 bp

Currency
-10%

Combined
scenario

Eligible own funds 201.7 190.6 196.3 197.7 191.5 201.0 170.0

Solvency Capital
Requirement 95.3 97.1 84.9 96.2 96.4 93.6 85.1

Free capital 106.5 93.4 111.4 101.4 95.2 107.4 84.9

Change in free capital - -13.0 4.9 -5.0 -11.3 0.9 -21.6

Relative solvency position 211.7% 196.2% 231.1% 205.4% 198.7% 214.8% 199.8%

C.3.3 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk means changes in eligible own funds and in the solvency position resulting from
fluctuations in the interest rate level. Technical provisions involve an interest rate risk. In order to manage
it, a significant portion of the investment assets should be invested in fixed income instruments. How much
should be invested in fixed income investments, in other words, how much interest rate risk should be kept
open, is one of the key decisions in terms of the market risk management and investment operations. In
Fennia Group, this decision is made as part of the asset-liability management process, with the goal of